
 
 

 
Committee: 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

THURSDAY, 4 JUNE 2020 

Venue: 
 

 
THIS WILL BE A VIRTUAL MEETING 

Time: 2.00 P.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Appointment of Vice-Chair  
 
3. Minutes  
 
 Minutes of meeting held on 25 February 2020 (previously circulated).   
  
4. Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chair  
 
5. Declarations of Interest  
 
 To receive declarations by Councillors of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

Councillors are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are 
required to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been 
declared in the Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a 
disclosable pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Councillors should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Councillors are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 
9(2) of the Code of Conduct.   

 
 

  
 Matters for Decision  
 
6. Chairs of Licensing Sub-Committees (Pages 4 - 5) 
 
 Report of the Licensing Manager 
  
7. HIGHWAYS ACT 1980 STREET CAFE LICENCE - CAPPUVINO, 60 CHURCH STREET, 

LANCASTER (Pages 6 - 36) 
 
 Report of the Licensing Enforcement Officer 
  



 

8. Reporting of Urgent Business  -  UB110 Driver Training (Pages 37 - 43) 
 
 Report of the Licensing Manager  
  
9. Reporting of Urgent Business - UB 120 Use of Screens/partitions (Pages 44 - 58) 
 
 Report of the Licensing Manager 
  
 Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
10. Exempt Item  
 
 The Committee is recommended to pass the following recommendation in relation to the 

following item:   
 
“That, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business, on the ground 
that it could involve the possible disclosure of exempt information, as defined in paragraph 
1 of Schedule 12A of that Act.”   
 
Councillors are reminded that, whilst the following item has been marked as exempt, it is 
for the Committee to decide whether or not to consider it in private or in public.  In making 
the decision, Councillors should consider the relevant paragraph of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972, and also whether the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.  In considering their 
discretion, Councillors should also be mindful of the advice of Council officers.   

  
11. Reporting of Urgent Business - UB111 (Pages 59 - 66) 
 
 Report of the Licensing Manager 
  
12. Reporting of Urgent Business UB112 (Pages 67 - 80) 
 
 Report of the Licensing Manager 
  
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Colin Hartley (Chair), Richard Austen-Baker, Mandy Bannon, Roger Dennison, 

Merv Evans, Kevin Frea, Mike Greenall, Mel Guilding, Abi Mills and Jean Parr 
 

 
(ii) Queries regarding this Agenda 

 
 Please contact Liz Bateson, Democratic Services - telephone (01524) 582047 or email 

ebateson@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iii) Changes to Membership, or apologies 
 

 Please contact Democratic Support, telephone 582170, or alternatively email 
democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk.  
 
 
 

mailto:democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk


 

KIERAN KEANE, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER, LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on Wednesday 27 May, 2020.   

 



 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE  
  

 

Chairs of Licensing Sub-Committees 
4 June 2020 

 
Report of the Licensing Manager 

 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To enable the Committee to make arrangements for the chairing of Licensing Sub-Committees 
during the forthcoming municipal year. 
 

This report is public.  

 
 
Recommendation 
 
That the Committee appoints, for the municipal year 2020/21, the Chair of the 
Licensing Committee and three further Councillors, who are members of the 
Licensing Committee, to act as Chairs of the ad hoc Sub-Committees established to 
hear individual applications under the Licensing Act 2003 and the Gambling Act 2005.   
 
1.0  Introduction 
 
1.1 The procedure for establishing sub-committees to deal with hearings under the 

Licensing Act 2003 was agreed at the former Licensing Act Committee’s meeting on 
the 14th February 2005.   

 
1.2 Each Sub-Committee must comprise three members of the Licensing Committee.  

The Sub-Committees are convened by the Democratic Services Manager, as and 
when required, from the Licensing Committee’s ten members. 

 
2.0 Proposal Details 
 
2.1  The Committee is requested to appoint the Chair of the Licensing Committee and 

three further Councillors, who are members of the Licensing Committee, to act as 
Chairs of the ad hoc Sub-Committees. 

 
3.0  Details of Consultation 
 
3.1  None 
 
4.0  Options and Options Analysis (including risk assessment) 
 
4.1  There is a need for the Licensing Committee to appoint Sub-Committee Chairs to 

chair the ad hoc Licensing Sub-Committee hearings.   
 

5.0 Conclusion 
 
5.1  The Committee is recommended to appoint its Chair and three further Councillors, 

who are members of the Licensing Committee, to act as Chairs of the ad hoc Sub-
Committee hearings. 

 

Page 4Agenda Item 6



CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and 
Rural Proofing) 
 
None. 
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
The Independent Remuneration Panel (IRP) has made provision for special responsibility 
allowances of £443.70 to be paid to each Sub-Committee Chair, in addition to the special 
responsibility allowance that is paid to the Chair of the Committee, and the budgetary 
provision reflects this. The fact that a Councillor is only entitled to receive one special 
responsibility allowance means that it is impossible to estimate the actual budget cost in 
advance, and generally gives leeway within the budgetary provision. 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
The proposal is in accordance with the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003, which provides 
for the establishment of one or more Sub-Committees consisting of three members of the 
Committee, but makes no further provision as to how this should be arranged. 
 

OTHER RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
Human Resources: 
 
None 

 
Information Services: 
 
None 

 
Property: 
 
None 

 
Open Spaces: 
 
None 

S151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
None. 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
None. 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
None 

Contact Officer: Jenette Hicks  

Telephone:  01524 582732 
E-mail: jhicks@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref: JH 

 

Page 5



 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE  

 
 

HIGHWAYS ACT 1980  
 

STREET CAFE LICENCE – CAPPUVINO, 60 CHURCH 
STREET, LANCASTER 

 
 

 REQUEST FOR VARIATION OF STANDARD CONDITIONS 
IN RELATION TO PERMITTED TIMES AND ALCOHOL 

CONSUMPTION WITHOUT A TABLE MEAL 
 

4th June 2020 
 

Report of Licensing Enforcement Officer 
  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
An application for a Street Cafe Licence licence has been received from Mr Miguel Binetti.  
Along with his application the applicant has requested a variation of the standard licence 
condition which allows the street cafe to operate between the hours of 10am and 8pm, to 
allow him to operate from 8.30am to 9pm. Additionally, he requested a waiver to the 
conditions that all alcohol consumption must be taken with a table meal and consumed in 
polycarbonate glasses. 
 

The report is public  
 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
The Committee is requested to determine in the light of the representations made, 
whether to allow the applicant’s request for a variation of the standard licence 
condition in relation to the following  
 

 permitted times of operation for the street cafe licence to allow him to operate 
from 8.30am to 9pm instead of the standard 10am to 8pm.  

 To facilitate alcohol consumption without patrons having a table meal  

 To allow the use of standard glasses rather than those made of polycarbonate 
plastic. 

 
1.0 Introduction 
 

Page 6Agenda Item 7



1.1 The Council grants permissions for Street Cafe Licences under Section 115E of the 
Highways Act 1980. Under Section 115F of the same Act, a District Council may 
attach to the grant of a licence under this section such conditions as they may think 
are fit and appropriate. Attached at Appendix 1 is the application and supporting 
documentation  
 

1.2 For the purpose of the above, the Council has established conditions attached to the 
grant of a Street Cafe Licence with alcohol consumption. A copy of the full conditions 
attached to the grant of a street café licence is attached at Appendix 2  

  
1.3  In relation to this application condition No.4 states:- 

 
The use of the Licensed Area shall cease before 20.00 hours each day and shall not 
commence prior to 10.00 hours. 

 
1.3.1 The purpose of this condition is to keep the areas clear of obstruction to allow 

vehicular access for service vehicles and to allow street cleansing before the 
commencement of operation of the cafe where necessary.  

 
1.3.2 In relation to this application conditions No. 30 & 31 states:- 

 
Where intoxicating liquor is permitted to be served or consumed in the licensed area 
then polycarbonate glasses must be used at all times 
 
Where intoxicating liquor is permitted to be consumed in the licensed area this may 
only be served and consumed when accompanying a substantial meal. This does not 
include bar snacks such as crisps and nuts. All patrons consuming intoxicating liquor 
must be seated at a table within the licensed area, there will be no parallel drinking 
allowed whatsoever. 
 
The purpose of these conditions are to uphold the c
[...]
copy of the Police representation is attached at 
Appendix 5.          
    

 
1.7 As part of the application process Lancashire County Council’s Highways 

Department together with the City Council’s Planning and Street Cleansing 
Departments have been consulted. At the time of writing no representations have 
been received from either of these Authorities.  

 
1.8. Mr Binetti has been invited to attend the meeting to make representations in support 

of his request. 
 
   
 
2.0 Conclusion  
 
2.1 Members are asked to consider whether they are satisfied to allow the applicant’s 

request for variation of the standard licence conditions, nos 4 30 and 31  and to allow 
the Street Cafe at Cappuvino, 60 Church Street, Lancaster, to operate from 8.30am 
to 9pm inclusive and without the requirement for patrons consuming alcohol there to 
be from polycarbonate glasses and with a table meal. In making the decision 
members, can grant or refuse the variation in relation to each of the standard 
conditions.     

 
 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural 
Proofing) 
 
None. 
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
Financial Services have not been consulted as there are no financial implications. 
 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
There is no right of appeal against imposition of a condition attached to a Street Cafe 
licence. 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
None 

Contact Officer:  David Eglin 
Telephone:  01524 582387 
E-mail: deglin@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref:  

 

Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Appendix 2 
Conditions Attached to the Street Café Licence 
 
General  
 
1.0 The Licence will have effect for 12 months, unless surrendered or revoked. 
 
2.0 The issue of a License does not give, or imply any permission to supply 

intoxicating liquor in the str
[...]
resentation from Licensing                                                          Appendix 4 

Cappuvino  Street café licence application   

 

An application for a street café licence has been applied for in respect of the premises 
Cappavino, 60 Church Street, Lancaster . The applicant Mr Miguel Binetti has requested an 
exemption from compliance with three of the standard licence conditions routinely applied to 
all street café licences and detailed on the street café licence application form in that he would 
like. 
 

 permitted times of operation for the street cafe licence to allow him to operate from 
8.30am to 9pm instead of the standard 10am to 8pm.  

 To facilitate alcohol consumption without patrons having a table meal  

 To allow the use of standard glasses rather than those made of polycarbonate plastic. 
 
  
Historically Lancaster city centre streets have been designated an alcohol free zone, a number 
of street café licences have been granted to premises that do not sell alcohol, further a small 
number of licences have been granted to premises where alcohol is sold subject to the 
standard licence conditions referred to above. Street café licences by their very name give an 
indication that the focus is on both food and drink, the aspiration of street cafes is to enhance 
the ambiance of an area and offer an additional and varied food and drink experience.   
  
The provision of food is seen as a fundamental requirement to a street café, the granting of a 
street café licence is giving the applicant a licence to utilise the public highway. In the case of 
cappuvino the applicant has requested permission to be allowed to serve alcohol without the 
need for provision of a meal. This request is not supported by licensing officers, the 
requirement for a meal to be served is to support the “street café” ambiance. Without such a 
requirement the street café could become a “beer garden” on one of the main thoroughfares 
of the city centre. It is wid
[...]
ittee 
 

Decision taken in respect of hackney carriage/ private Hire 
driver training requirements  

  
4 June 2020 

 
Report of Licensing Manager  

  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
The report is for information, to notify the committee of an urgent decision taken by the Chief 
Executive in consultation with the Chair of Committee in respect of hackney carriage/ private 
hire driver training requirements.     
 

 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 

1. That the report is noted. 
 

 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 The report attached as Appendix 1 is a report prepared for the Licensing Committee 

scheduled to take place on 19 March 2020. The meeting was cancelled due to 
Government guidance issued at that time. The report was seeking an amendment to 
driver training requirements.in particular  

 That as a result of Btec awarding body deciding to withdraw the Btec  level 2 taxi 
driver qualification. An alternative equivalent qualification from another awarding 
body ie City and Guilds be substituted as a requirement for new hackney carriage/ 
private hire driver applicants  

 That a revised format for the driver knowledge test be approved  

 That new driver applicants who have achieved a level 2 qualification with an identical 
unit content as the City and Guilds qualification be exempted from retaking those 
modules. No exemption was to be given in respect of the driver knowledge test or 
Lancaster Child Sexual exploitation requirements        

 
2.0     Decision/ Action Taken  
 
2.1  On 19 March the Chief Executive in consultation with the Chair of the Licensing 

Committee considered the documents attached at Appendix 1. The decision was 
that the recommendations contained within that report were approved    

 
2.2      The matter was considered as urgent for the following reason: the imminent cessation 

of the Btec qualification meant that a replacement approved training course needed  
to facilitate hackney carriages/ private hire  driver applicants completing the driv
[...]
ho fails to meet the application standard and has a hackney carriage / private 
hire drivers licence application refused has a right of appeal to the Magistrates Court within 
21 days of the decision to refuse to grant of the licence.   
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
Report to Licensing Regulatory Committee  
22 March 2018 – New driver training – 
change of provider  

Contact Officer:  Jenette Hicks  
Telephone:  01524 582732 
E-mail: jhicks@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref: JH 

 

Page 43



 

 

Report to Licensing Committee 
 

Use of screens/partitions in licensed hackney carriage/ 
private hire vehicles  

 
4 June 2020 

 
Report of Licensing Manager  

  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
The report is for information, to notify the committee of an urgent consideration and approval 
of a position statement regarding the installation and use of screens/ partitions in licensed 
hackney carriage and private hire vehicles.     
 

 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 

1. That the report is noted. 
 

 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 The report attached as Appendix 1 provides the background to the request for the 

Chief Executive in consultation with Chair of Licensing Committee to consider and 
approve a position statement in respect of the installation and use of screens/ 
partitions in licensed hackney carriages and private hire vehicles. The matter was 
deemed to require urgent consideration.    

 
2.0     Decision/ Action Taken  
 
2.1  On 19 May the Chief Executive in consultation with the Chair of the Licensing 

Committee considered the documents attached at Appendix 1,1A and 1B. The 
decision was that the position statement shown at Appendix 1 A be approved with a 
minor amendment to the wording of the liability statement 

 
2.2      The amended wording is as follows  
 

The Council will not accept liability in circumstances in which a 
screen/partition causes injury to a passenger or driver, including the failure of 
the screen/partition to prevent an infection. 
 
 

 
 

Page 44Agenda Ite
[...]
 the action taken        

 
 
4.0 Conclusion  
 
4.1 The detail as to the relevant considerations in the decision making are attached in 

Appendix 1,1A and 1B namely the report considered by the Chief Executive in 
consultation with the Chair of Committee. This report is for information, but also 
provides transparency regarding the decision-making process.     

 
  

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural 
Proofing) 
 
As set out in the original report. 
 

Page 45



FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
As set out in the original report. 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
These are detailed in the report in respect of the relevant Constitutional requirements  
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
None 

Contact Officer: Jenette Hicks  
Telephone:  01524 582732 
E-mail: jhicks@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref: JH 

 

Page 46



 

 

URGENT BUSINESS 
 

Use of Screens/Partitions in Licensed Hackney Carriage/ 
Private Hire Vehicles  

 
Report of Licensing Manager  

  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
The report is to seek urgent consideration and approval of a position statement regarding the 
installation and use of screens/ partitions in licensed hackney carriage and private hire 
vehicles   
 

 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 

1. That the report is given urgent consideration by the Chair of the Licensing 
Committee and the Chief Executive and that the position statement attached at 
Appendix A is approved with immediate effect.  
 

2. That, in accordance with the Councils constitution, the decision of the Chair of 
Licensing Committee and the Chief Executive is reported to the next meeting 
of the Councils Licensing Committee. 
 
 

 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 In March 2020 the Department for Transport indicated that hackney carriage and 

private hire drivers were not generally to be considered as Critical Workers. Those 
undertaking home to school transport or the transport of extremely vulnerable people 

may be considered Critical Workers on a case-by-case basis. More recently 

Government advice has changed and people who cannot work from home are being 
encouraged to return to work if it is safe to do so.     

  
1.2 Over recent weeks, the licensing team have received a number of enquiries 

regarding Council policy on the installation and use of screens/ partitions in licensed 
vehicles. Officers are aware that screen/ partition products have been available for a 
number of years, these tend to be constructed of a hard plastic type material and are 
affixed to the vehicle in a permanent/ semi-permanent manner. These products have 
been primarily designed to protect drivers from physical threats, violence and injury. 
 

1.3 Over recent weeks a number of companies have developed new screen/ partition 
products to offer driver/ passenger protection from the threat of corona virus. The 
timescales involved mean that products may not have undergone mass testing or 
type approval. As drivers begin to return to work, the Licensing team have received a 

Page 47

https://www.gov.uk/government/news/major-new-measures-to-protect-people-at-highest-risk-from-coronavirus


number of enquiries from drivers, passengers and manufacturers regarding the 
installation and use of such products.     
 

1.4 The Licensing team has looked to see if national guidance is available on the use of 
these type of products. A question has been posed on the Institute Of Licensing 
forum, but no commonality of approach has been achieved. A letter has also been 
received from the National Private Hire and Taxi Association a copy of which is 
attached at Appendix B. It is unclear as to the scientific evidence available to support 
some of the information in the letter from the NPHTA, it does however provide an 
overview of association’s position on this matter.  A letter dated the 13 May 2020 
from the Department for Transport made it clear that the use of screens/ partitions in 
licensed vehicles is a matter for Local Authorit
[...]
 further information that is specific 
to your query or point. 
 
All we can do is to present the facts herein as we have obtained them through 
extensive and qualified research, and ask that licensing officers around the country 
exercise due diligence, sensitivity and care when considering the future of this 
industry.   
 
It is hoped that eventually the general public will be transportable by taxi and PHV 
once again in a more normal fashion and volume. The only way this can happen is 
by boosting the confidence they have in entering and using all types of licensed 
vehicles; we must be seen to do anything within our power to achieve this. Your 
responsibilities in respect of public safety must always prevail. That includes your 
licensed drivers as well. 
 
Thank you for listening.  Above all, stay safe and well. 
 

Please direct any feedback or replies to:  

Donna Short:    donna@nphta.co.uk        

David Lawrie:   dave@nphta.co.uk        

Karen Barlow:  karen@nphta.co.uk 

Page 57

mailto:donna@nphta.co.uk
mailto:dave@nphta.co.uk
mailto:karen@nphta.co.uk


 

 

 

 

Page 58



Document is Restricted

Page 59 Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 62
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 66
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 67 Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 69
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 73
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 75
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 79
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 80
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	6 Chairs of Licensing Sub-Committees
	7 HIGHWAYS ACT 1980 STREET CAFE LICENCE - CAPPUVINO, 60 CHURCH STREET, LANCASTER
	Cappuvino - Application & Supporting Documents (29.04.20)
	Appendix 2 conditions attached to licence
	Appendix 3 Applicant Rep (05.05.20)
	Appendix 4 Licensing rep
	Appendix 5 Police Rep

	8 Reporting of Urgent Business  -  UB110 Driver Training
	UB110 Driver training Appendix 1 report from 19 March

	9 Reporting of Urgent Business - UB 120 Use of Screens/partitions
	UB120 report screen
	Appendix 1A draft position statement
	Appendix 1B NPHTA letter 1st May

	11 Reporting of Urgent Business - UB111
	ub111 App A march report
	ub111 App A (1) email

	12 Reporting of Urgent Business UB112
	UB112 MARCH REPORT APPENDIX
	ub112 Appendix 1
	ub112 Appendix 1A
	UB112 Appendix 1B 19 March report
	UB112 Appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting


 LICENSING COMMITTEE  
2.00 P.M.  4TH JUNE 2020 

 
 

PRESENT:- Councillors Colin Hartley (Chair), Richard Austen-Baker, Mandy Bannon, 
Roger Dennison, Merv Evans, Kevin Frea, Mike Greenall, Mel Guilding, 
Abi Mills and Jean Parr 

  
 Also in attendance:            Mr Charnley, Mr Binetti, PC Andy Taylor 
  
  
  
 Officers in attendance:  
   
 Luke Gorst Head of Legal Services and Monitoring Officer 
 Jenette Hicks Licensing Manager 
 Daniel Spencer Criminal Lawyer 
 Liz Bateson Principal Democratic Support Officer, Democratic 

Services 
 

1 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR  
 
The Chair requested nominations for Vice-Chair of the Licensing Committee for the 
Municipal Year and advised the meeting that self-nominations were acceptable. 
 
Councillor Guilding confirmed that she wished to continue as the Vice-Chair and proposed 
herself.  Councillor Greenall seconded her nomination. 
 
There being no further nominations the Chair declared Councillor Guilding’s appointment 
as Vice-Chair. 
 
Resolved :- 
 
(1) That Councillor Guilding be appointed Vice-Chair of the Licensing Committee for 

the municipal year 2020/21. 
 

2 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the Licensing Committee meeting held on 25 February 2020 were agreed 
as a correct record.  The Chair confirmed that the minute book would be signed when it 
became available. 
 

3 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIR  
 
The Chair confirmed that he had agreed to an item of urgent business to update the 
Licensing Committee with regard to the reintroduction of MOT for taxi vehicles which had 
been suspended during the coronavirus.  The Licensing Manager advised the meeting 
that guidance had now been received and the test station was confident that it would be 
able to recommence taxi vehicle testing and from the 6th July 2020 all taxi vehicles would 
need to complete a satisfactory vehicle test. 
 
Resolved: 



LICENSING COMMITTEE 4TH JUNE 2020 
 

 
(1) That the update with regard to the reintroduction of MOTs for taxi vehicles be 

noted. 
 

4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest at this point. 
 

5 CHAIRS OF LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEES  
 
The Chair called for nominations for two sub-committee Chairs in addition to the Chair and 
Vice-Chair and confirmed that self-nominations were acceptable.  Councillor Frea advised 
the meeting that he would like to continue as a sub-committee Chair. Councillor Guilding 
seconded the nomination.  Councillor Austen-Baker advised the meeting that he would 
also like to continue as a sub-committee Chair and Councillor Frea seconded the 
nomination.   
 
There being no further nominations the Chair confirmed that Councillors Austen-Baker 
and Frea be appointed as sub-committee Chairs. 
 
Resolved: 
 

(1) That Councillors Austen-Baker and Frea be appointed as sub-committee Chairs 
for the municipal year 2020/21. 

 
6 HIGHWAYS ACT 1980 STREET CAFE LICENCE - CAPPUVINO, 60 CHURCH STREET, 

LANCASTER  
 
The Chair welcomed Mr Charnley, Mr Binetti and PC Andy Taylor to the virtual meeting.  It 
was noted that an application for a Street Cafe Licence had been received from Mr Binetti 
and along with his application the applicant had requested a variation of the standard 
licence condition which allowed the street cafe to operate between the hours of 10am and 
8pm, to allow him to operate from 8.30am to 9pm. Additionally, waivers to the conditions 
that all alcohol consumption must be taken with a table meal and consumed in 
polycarbonate glasses had been requested. 
 
The Licensing Manager introduced the report and explained that whilst Licensing Officers 
had no objections in relation to the licence there were concerns regarding the variation to 
the standard conditions. 
 
Mr Charnley and Mr Binetti were then invited to address the Committee.  Mr Charnley had 
expressed his disappointment at the objections to the variations in an email which had 
been circulated to the Licensing Committee prior to the meeting.   Mr Charnley stressed 
that significant investment had been undertaken to make Cappuvino a unique venue and 
provide a different experience associated with style and quality to attract a  more 
discerning clientele.  Given the unprecedented times and the likelihood of a considerable 
period of difficulty for such businesses due to the social distancing requirements resulting 
from the coronavirus, flexibility was necessary to enable such businesses to be viable 
whilst balancing the requirements of avoiding anti-social behaviour. 
 
PC Taylor advised the meeting that the conditions were important from a Police point of 
view and was particularly concerned at the request to use standard glasses which could 



LICENSING COMMITTEE 4TH JUNE 2020 
 

be utilised as a weapon, inflicting life-changing injuries.  PC Taylor suggested that 
allowing alcohol without a meal might encourage all day drinking and any variation to the 
standard conditions could set a precedent.  
 
The Chair invited Members to ask questions and Mr Charnley, Mr Binetti, PC Taylor and 
the Licensing Manager responded. 
 
The Chair advised that in the light of the representations made, the Committee would 
determine whether to allow the applicant’s request for a variation of the standard licence 
and proposed that each variation be considered separately. 
 
The Chair called for a proposal for the first requested variation: permitted times of 
operation from 8.30am to 9.00pm instead of the standard 10.00am to 8.00pm. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Parr and seconded by Councillor Austen-Baker: 
 
“That the permitted times of operation for the street cafe licence be varied to allow the 
café to operate from 8.30am to 9.00pm instead of the standard 10am to 8.00pm.” 
 
By way of an amendment Councillor Guilding proposed, seconded by Councillor Mills: 
 
“That the permitted times of operation for the street cafe licence be varied to allow the 
café to operate from 8.30am to 8.00pm instead of the standard 10.00am to 8.00pm.” 
 
Members then voted on the amendment. 
 
Upon being put to the vote 6 Members voted in favour of the amendment and 4 Members 
against, whereupon the Chair declared the amendment to be carried.  Members then 
voted on the substantive motion which was carried unanimously. 
 
The Chair then called for a proposer to the second variation to facilitate alcohol 
consumption without patrons having a table meal. 
 
Councillor Austen-Baker proposed, seconded by Councillor Guilding: 
 
“That the licence conditions be varied to facilitate alcohol consumption without patrons 
having a table meal.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote 5 Members voted in favour of the proposal, 3 Members against 
and 2 Members abstained, whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to be carried. 
 
The Chair invited a proposition in relation to the third variation request to allow standard 
glasses. 
 
Councillor Austen-Baker proposed: 
 
“That the use of standard glasses rather than those made of polycarbonate plastic be 
permitted.” 
 
There being was no seconder the Chair declared the proposal to have failed and 
confirmed that the use of standard glasses would not be permitted. 
 



LICENSING COMMITTEE 4TH JUNE 2020 
 

Resolved: 
 
(1) That the permitted times of operation for the street cafe licence be varied to allow 

the café to operate from 8.30am to 8.00pm instead of the standard 10.00am to 
8.00pm. 

 
(2) That the licence conditions be varied to facilitate alcohol consumption without 

patrons having a table meal. 
 
(3) That the use of standard glasses rather than those made of polycarbonate plastic 

would not be permitted. 
 

7 REPORTING OF URGENT BUSINESS  -  UB110 DRIVER TRAINING  
 
The Licensing Manager presented a report which notified the Committee of a decision that 
had been taken by the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Chair of the Licensing 
Committee under the Council’s Urgent Business Procedure.  The decision was in respect 
of hackney carriage/private hire driver training requirements. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the report be noted. 
 

8 REPORTING OF URGENT BUSINESS - UB 120 USE OF SCREENS/PARTITIONS  
 
The Licensing Manager presented a report which notified the Committee of a decision that 
had been taken by the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Chair of the Licensing 
Committee under the Council’s Urgent Business Procedure.  This related to the approval 
of a position statement regarding the installation and use of screens/partitions in licenced 
hackney carriage and private hire vehicles. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the report be noted. 
 

9 EXEMPT ITEM  
 
The Chair confirmed that the remaining two reports concerned the reporting in of following 
items were exempt and the Committee would need to exclude the press and public if they 
wished to ask questions.  The Committee indicated that they would not be asking 
questions and therefore there meeting there was no need to exclude the press and public. 
 

10 REPORTING OF URGENT BUSINESS - UB111  
 
The Licensing Manager had submitted a report which advised the Committee of a 
decision that had been taken by the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Chair of the 
Licensing Committee under the Council’s Urgent Business Procedure.  The report was 
exempt from publication by virtue of Paragraph 1, Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act, 1972 and related to a hackney carriage private hire driver’s licence. 
 
Resolved: 
 



LICENSING COMMITTEE 4TH JUNE 2020 
 

(1) That the report be noted. 
 

11 REPORTING OF URGENT BUSINESS UB112  
 
The Licensing Manager had submitted a report which advised the Committee of a 
decision that had been taken by the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Chair of the 
Licensing Committee under the Council’s Urgent Business Procedure.  The report was 
exempt from publication by virtue of Paragraph 1, Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act, 1972 and related to a private hire driver’s licence. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 

  

 Chair 
 

(The meeting ended at 3.50 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Liz Bateson, Democratic Services - telephone (01524) 582047 or email 

ebateson@lancaster.gov.uk 
 

 

 


